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About Gigas

Gigas is a cloud computing company
that started to provide services in 2012,
operating in the "Infrastructure as a
Service" (IaaS) segment

A sector with significant growth rates (over 25% per year in
Spain and Latam, in the 2014-2018 period, according to Gartner),
and consolidation opportunities.

Gigas has developed a leading edge technology platform
(recognized by Gartner, MSPmentor, EuroCloud, The Cloud
Awards and others) with an extremely intuitive and easy to use
user interface (Control Panel).

Besides Spain, the company has local offices throughout Latin
America with commercial and pre-sales staff in each country in
which it operates, and a very qualified technical support in
Spanish (24/7), that has been key to its success.
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Gigas at a glance

Spain, Colombia, Chile, 
Peru, Panama and 
Mexico
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Gigas Growth Overview

Leading provider of cloud 
computing services in Spanish-
speaking markets

Gigas’ Timeline
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Gigas Growth OverviewGigas Experience Team

Lola Molins
MARKETING DIRECTOR

Alberto Fernández
SALES DIRECTOR

Cristian García
FINANCIAL CONTROLLER
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Shareholders and Board of Directors

100% of Gigas 4.3 million shares are listed on 
the Alternative Stock Market (MAB) in the 
Madrid Stock Exchange

**

* Bonsai Venture Capital and Caixa Capital Risc

** 5 of those private investors have a seat in the 
Board (jointly controlling 9.4% of the shares)
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Award Winning Technology
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About GigasSome Companies Hosted at Gigas
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Infrastructure & Technology 
Partners

Getting the cloud infrastructure as closest to the
customer as possible is key for user experience, technical
and regulatory reasons:

• Own infrastructure in six external data centers, with the
highest Security and Availability certifications (Tier III and
Tier IV): Madrid (two datacenters), Barcelona, Miami,
Santiago de Chile, Bogota

• IT CAPEX Investment: €6.5M in the period 2011-2018

• Ratio CAPEX / Sales down from 1.0x in 2012 to 0.11x in
2018 and less than 0.10x expected in 2019

• Plan is to continue opening new datacenters, with
Mexico City probably being the next location

Main Technological Partners:
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• Cloud VPS customers reached 3,083 by end of
March 2019, lower than the 3,310 customers a year
earlier, but in line with Gigas’ strategy to focus on
high value add customers at the expense of
customer numbers

• The Cloud VPS segment is very price sensitive, but
Gigas focuses on quality seeking customers,
trading customer numbers for higher ARPU and
margins

• Cloud VPS ARPU averaged €27.7/mo. during
2018, 7.8% higher than the €25.7/mo. of 2017

About GigasCloud VPS
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• The Cloud Datacenter, aimed at medium and
large corporates, is Gigas’ main product, with 91%
of gross revenues, and continues to grow

About GigasCloud Datacenter

• The Cloud Datacenter ARPU reached €1,224/mo.
during 2018, 14.2% higher than in 2017, due to
customer upgrades and winning larger projects

• Cloud Datacenter customers reached 753 at the
end of Q1 2019 (vs 596 a year ago), helped by
customers from Ability acquisition last May
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• The cloud and hosting market is dominated by 3-4 large
players (AWS, Azure and Google with c.50% market
share) whereas the other half is extremely fragmented.

• Gigas is exploiting the opportunity to acquire
companies with good business customer bases which
bring volume and significant synergies.

• Two companies acquired during 2018, with
integration completed well.

• Revenues for full 2018 slightly better than estimated:

• SVT: €0.86M
• Ability: €1.67M

• EBITDA also better than expected due to higher synergies

• Gigas continues to evaluate new acquisition
opportunities, both in Spain and in Latin America

Inorganic Growth

SVT ABILITY
Country: Spain Country: Colombia
Est. 2018 Revenue: €0.83M Est. 2018 Revenue: €1.63M
EBITDA 2017: €0.15M (18%) EBITDA 2017: €0.4M (25%)
EV: 0.8x sales EV: 1.2x sales
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About GigasRevenues FY 2018

• Gross revenues reached €10.16 million in 2018, 44.0% higher than in 2017, due to
organic growth and acquisitions. Net revenues grew 46.0% to €8.68M

• Revenues higher than budgeted, due to Ability contribution not included in the original
budget. Acquisitions contributing with a bit more than half the growth

Gross Revenues Net Revenues

€10.16M €5.95M €8.68M€7.05M

9.3% HIGHER
Budget €9.29M

7.6% HIGHER
Budget €8.07M

44.0%
46.0%EU
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CAGR 2012-2018: 61.9%
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About GigasRevenues Q1 2019

• Gross revenues reached €3.04 million in Q1 2019, 42.3% higher than in Q1 2018. Net
revenues reached €2.47M in Q1 2019, 34.2% higher than the €1.84M from Q1 2018

• Revenues higher than budgeted, especially gross revenues, due to annual contracts
signed in first quarter.
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Gross Revenues Net Revenues

€3.04M €1.84M €2.47M€2.13M

9.8% HIGHER
Budget €2.77M

1.3% HIGHER
Budget €2.44M

42.3%

34.2%
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About GigasEBITDA

• Q1 2019 EBITDA grew 107.8% year-on-year, reaching €0.64M in the quarter

• EBITDA in the quarter was significantly higher than budgeted (27.6% higher) due to
higher than expected revenue growth and cost efficiencies

• EBITDA slightly lower than the previous quarter mostly due to annual cost increases
from software licenses, personnel and datacenters
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About GigasQ1 2019 Results vs. Q1 2018 and vs. Budget

16NB *: Gross income calculated as “Revenue” less “Cost of sales”.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 2019 2018 2019 budget
Figures in EUR JAN-MAR % Chg. JAN-MAR % Chg. JAN-MAR
Gross sales 3.036.615 42,3% 2.134.305 9,8% 2.766.364 

Accrued sales (148.969) - 27.111 1.106,1% (12.351)

Sales discounts and promotions (413.529) 30,0% (318.162) 32,3% (312.628)

Revenue 2.474.118 34,2% 1.843.254 1,3% 2.441.385 
Own R&D costs capitalised 62.714 13,7% 55.152 2,4% 61.236 
Non-recurring income, grants and other 9.987 19,2% 8.376 37,5% 7.263 

- 
Cost of sales (563.174) 47,7% (381.246) (2,6%) (578.251)

Online and third-party customer acquisition costs (16.301) 3,5% (15.755) (50,4%) (32.835)

Datacenters and connectivity (257.580) 59,5% (161.486) 0,8% (255.514)

Other supplies (289.292) 41,8% (204.006) (0,2%) (289.902)

Personnel expenses (874.737) 19,0% (735.276) (7,5%) (945.281)
Salaries and wages (733.340) 20,1% (610.604) (6,8%) (786.628)

Social security costs (141.397) 13,4% (124.672) (10,9%) (158.653)

Other operating expenses (467.774) (3,0%) (482.384) (3,7%) (485.702)
External services (426.111) 0,5% (423.980) (5,0%) (448.750)

Professional services and other (286.779) (17,4%) (347.241) 5,0% (273.249)

Marketing and publicity (37.564) 19,6% (31.409) (41,3%) (64.001)

International expenses, except marketing (101.768) 124,5% (45.330) (8,7%) (111.501)

 Losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions (41.663) (28,7%) (58.404) 12,7% (36.952)

Other income and expenses (2.502) 317,0% (600) - - 
EBITDA 638.633 107,8% 307.276 27,6% 500.649 

EBITDA margin, % 25,8% 16,7% 20,5%

Gross income * 1.910.944 30,7% 1.462.008 2,6% 1.863.134 

Gross margin, % 77,2% 79,3% 76,3%



About Gigas2019 Budget

• Management positive about 2019 due to good sales activity at the end of 2018 and
strong start of 2019 together with accruals from end of year

2019 CONSOLIDATED BUDGET
EUR Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2019b Chg. (%) 2018
Gross sales 2.766.364 2.885.117 2.975.718 3.205.072 11.832.270 16,5% 10.155.158 

Accrued sales (12.351) (9.292) 64.910 (28.217) 15.050 -117,3% (87.111)

Sales discounts and promotions (312.628) (317.968) (310.054) (336.704) (1.277.354) -7,7% (1.384.168)

Net revenues 2.441.385 2.557.856 2.730.574 2.840.152 10.569.966 21,7% 8.683.880 
Own R&D costs capitalised 61.236 59.236 56.736 60.736 237.944 -5,2% 250.881 

Non-recurring income, grants and other 7.263 7.263 7.263 7.263 29.052 -50,1% 58.255 
- 

Cost of sales (578.251) (583.332) (613.439) (632.254) (2.407.276) 27,9% (1.882.547)
Online and third-party customer acquisition costs (32.835) (34.295) (37.873) (39.033) (144.035) 124,3% (64.221)

Datacenters and connectivity (255.514) (261.414) (275.214) (282.814) (1.074.957) 32,1% (813.510)

Other supplies (289.902) (287.623) (300.352) (310.407) (1.188.284) 18,3% (1.004.816)

Personnel expenses (945.281) (981.297) (971.209) (976.743) (3.874.531) 20,3% (3.220.911)
Salaries and wages (786.628) (815.189) (806.836) (810.649) (3.219.302) 20,8% (2.665.992)

Social security costs (158.653) (166.108) (164.374) (166.094) (655.229) 18,1% (554.920)

Other operating expenses (485.702) (508.661) (480.818) (527.430) (2.002.611) -12,0% (2.274.573)
External services (448.750) (470.654) (440.928) (486.194) (1.846.527) 1,5% (1.819.352)

Professional services and other (273.249) (273.567) (275.620) (276.211) (1.098.646) -16,3% (1.312.615)

Marketing and publicity (64.001) (88.058) (53.827) (97.415) (303.301) 67,1% (181.546)

International expenses, except marketing (111.501) (109.029) (111.481) (112.568) (444.579) 36,7% (325.191)

 Losses, impairment and changes in trade provisions (36.952) (38.006) (39.890) (41.236) (156.084) -65,7% (455.222)

Other income and expenses - - - - - 1.369 

EBITDA 500.649 551.065 729.106 771.723 2.552.544 57,9% 1.616.352 
EBITDA margin, % 20,5% 21,5% 26,7% 27,2% 24,1% 29,7% 18,6%

Gross margin (= Net revenues - Cost of sales) 1.863.134 1.974.524 2.117.134 2.207.897 8.162.690 20,0% 6.801.332 
Gross margin, % 76,3% 77,2% 77,5% 77,7% 77,2% -1,4% 78,3%
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About GigasBalance Sheet as of Dec. 31st 2018

• Convertible Bonds totaling €2.5M were issued in April 2018; €0.7M are classified as
Other Equity Instruments and €1.8M as long-term debt under Non-Current Liabilities. If
converted, shares to be issued would be approximately 700k (c. 13.9%)

• Gross debt, excluding convertible bonds, reached €3.48M as of 31st of March (€3.90M
at end 2018), resulting in a Net Financial Debt of €1.47M (0.58x EBITDA budget 2019)

• Two acquisitions executed during 2018 brought in €2.73M in Customer Relations (value
of their customer portfolio) and also generated over €0.7M in deferred tax liabilities

Figures in EUR 2018 2017 Figures in EUR 2018 2017
NON-CURRENT ASSETS            9.458.721             5.966.724   EQUITY           5.054.414            4.099.096   
Intangible assets               4.025.740                  1.340.788   Shareholders’ equity               5.066.665                  4.070.901   

Software, R&D and others                 1.295.213                   1.340.789   Capital and Share premium                8.813.059                  8.513.062   
Customer relations                2.730.526                                -     Reserves and Treasury Shares (525.400) (468.664)

Property, plant and equipment NET                2.986.213                  2.315.512   Prior year's loses and current year (4.353.258) (4.205.379)
+ Gross Tangible Assets                6.528.019                 4.862.559   Other equity instruments                  1.132.264                      231.882   
- Accummulated Depreciation (3.541.806) (2.547.047) Conversion differences (48.706) (23.459)

Non-current investments                    171.762                      181.033   Grants and Subsidies 36.455                     51.654   

Deferred tax assets               2.275.007                  2.129.391   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES           4.502.451              1.992.921   
Non-current payables                 3.760.116                   1.912.721   

Convertible bonds                  1.794.192                                -     

CURRENT ASSETS            4.011.734             2.756.632   Bank borrowings and Finance leases                1.965.924                     1.912.721   

Client Receivables and Other               1.550.469                     894.031   Deferred tax liabilities                  742.335                      80.200   

Investments                     15.933                         2.088   CURRENT LIABILITIES            3.913.591             2.631.339   
Prepayments for current assets                   269.221                       211.127   Current provisions                   910.786                    549.499   
Cash and cash equivalents                  2.176.111                  1.649.386   Current payables               2.356.805                  1.586.512   

Current accruals                  646.000                    495.328   

TOTAL ASSETS         13.470.455             8.723.356   TOTAL LIABILITIES         13.470.456             8.723.356   

ASSETS LIABILITIES
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• Share price developing well: Up 107.4% since IPO, 86.8% in 2018 and 3.7% YTD

• As of 28th of May, Market Cap is €29.1M (4.3M shares @ €6.74 per share)

• Shares currently trading at 3.3x EV/Sales 2019e and 13.5x EV/EBITDA 2019e
(assuming convertible bonds are converted and c.700K new shares issued)

• Second and fourth most liquid stock in MAB-EE in relative and absolute terms
respectively during first ten months of 2018

GIGA Share Price

About GigasShare Price Evolution

Liquidity Scores
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The New 
Generation of 

Cloud Computing
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